

Paulianty Conseller

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 58 24th November, 1976 Nauru G.N. No. 370/1976

It is notified that upon the twenty-ninth day of October, 1976 the Speaker certified the following Acts which had been passed by Parliament and presented to him for his Certificate:

No. 18 of 1976 - Oaths, Affirmations and Statutory Declarations
Act 1976

No. 19 of 1976 - Consular Privileges and Immunities Act 1976

No. 20 of 1976 - Special Missions Privileges and Immunities
Act 1976

No. 21 of 1976 - Succession, Probate and Administration
Act 1976

Dated this tenth day of November, 1976.

C. Simon, ACTING CLERK OF PARLIAMENT.

G.N. No. 371/1976

It is notified that upon the tenth day of November, 1976 the Speaker certified the following Acts which had been passed by Parliament and presented to him for his Certificate:

No. 22 of 1976 - Customs and Adopted Laws
(Amendment) Act 1976

No. 23 of 1976 - Customs and Adopted Laws
(Amendment) (No. 2) Act 1976

No. 24 of 1976 - Registration of Business
Names Act 1976

No. 25 of 1976 - Partnership Act 1976

Dated this tenth day of November, 1976.

C. SIMON,

Acting Clerk of Parliament.

G.N. No. 372/1976

NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

VACANCIES - SECTION 20

Applications are invited from Nauruans both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following position.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION

DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH

Position:

Laundress

(1 position)

Classification:

\$3108-3300 (M/1)

Duties:

Under the direction of the Matron. Wash and iron hospital linens and nurses' uniforms. Keep the laundry

in clean and tidy condition.

Qualification:

Must be fit and willing to work.

No. 58

24th November, 1976

Nauru

G.N. No. 372/1976 (cont'd).

Applications should be lodged in writing stating name, age and experience with the Chief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday, 10th December, 1976.

Dated this 15th day of November, 1976.

S. Gillett, Public Service Commissioner.

G.N. No. 373/1976

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

CABINET APPOINTMENT

By virtue of the powers vested in it under Article 21 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet hereby appoints the Honourable Austin Bernicke, M.P., Minister for Health and Education, to perform the duties and exercise the functions of the President during the absence from the Republic of His Excellency, President Hammer DeRoburt, O.B.E., M.P.

DATED this 15th day of November, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventysix.

Signed on behalf of Cabinet,

Hammer DeRoburt, PRESIDENT.

G.N. Nc. 374/1976 ...

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER ARTICLE 23

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Article 23 of the Constitution of Nauru, I, AUSTIN BERNICKE, acting as President of the Republic of Nauru, HEREBY ASSIGN to the Minister of Cabinet of Nauru as set out below, the responsibilities for the business of the Government of Nauru as set out opposite his name:-

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

Acting President

The Portfolio of Health & Education,

External and Internal Affairs.

Minister for Justice

The Portfolio of Island Development

and Industry.

Minister for Finance

The Portfolio of Works and Community

Services.

The above assignments of responsibility for the business of Government of Nauru shall be effective during the absence from the Republic of His Excellency President Hammer DeRoburt, O.B.E., M.P., and the Honourable Buraro Detudamo, M.P.

MADE this 15th day of November, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-six.

Austin Bernicke, ACTING PRESIDENT.